

OD-7

ORDER SHEET

WPO/258/2019
IA NO: GA/1/2024

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

LAND AND BRICKS AND ENTERTAINMENTS LIMITED AND ANR.
VS
THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SHAMPA DUTT (PAUL)

Date : 12th December, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Suvadeep Sen, Adv.

Mr. Meghnad Dutta, Adv.

Ms. Sucheta Das, Adv .

...for the petitioners

Mr. Alak Kumar Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Dilip Kumar Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Chandra Das, Adv.

...for KMC

The Court: An accommodation is prayed for on behalf of the parties herein on the ground that the presence of the learned Advocate General is necessary for adjudicating the issue in the present writ petition as the vires of certain provisions of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act has been challenged.

It appears that the State of West Bengal has been impleaded as respondent no.1 but none has appeared on behalf of the State today although the learned counsel for the Corporation is present.

Accordingly, the petitioner is directed to serve a notice to the Office of the learned Advocate General intimating that the matter is fixed for further hearing on 6th February, 2025.

The parties herein are directed to file a short note in the present case on the next date of hearing.

[SHAMPA DUTT (PAUL), J.]

R.Bhar